
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

14 October 2020 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3 
 
Councillor Damian White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Robert Benham Cabinet Member for Education, Children & 
Families 

Councillor Osman Dervish Cabinet Member for Environment 

Councillor Joshua Chapman Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Jason Frost Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Care 
Services 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Cabinet Member for Finance & Property 

Councillor Viddy Persaud Cabinet Member for Public Protection and 
Safety 

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Debra Marlow  tel: 01708 433091 

e-mail: debra.marlow@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 14 October 2020 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Cabinet, 14 October 2020 

 
 

 



Cabinet, 14 October 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF CABINET MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-
19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS (Pages 1 - 2) 

 

5 MINUTES  
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 

2020, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 
The minutes will be published and will follow subsequently. 
 

6 DISPOSAL OF LAND AT HALL LANE PITCH & PUTT COURSE, UPMINSTER 
FOLLOWING ITS APPROPRIATION FOR PLANNING PURPOSES - 
DETERMINATION OF CALL-IN  

 
 This matter went to Cabinet in September for decision and was subsequently Called-

in and will be the subject of consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Board on 
Tuesday 13 October 2020.  Subject to the outcome of the Board meeting, this matter 
may be referred to Cabinet for further consideration and determination. 
 

7 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT SCHEME TWO. EXPAND 
ADDITIONAL LICENSING FOR HOUSING OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION AND 
INTRODUCE SELECTIVE LICENSING IMPLEMENTATION AND ENFORCEMENT 
(Pages
[...]
r licensing scheme for private 
rented properties, Cabinet will be asked to review 
the results of the consultation and give approval to a 
Selective Licensing Scheme in Romford Town and 
Brooklands wards and an Additional Licensing 
Scheme in Cranham, Emerson Park, Hacton, 
Hylands, St Andrews and Upminster. 

Financial summary: 
These new licensing schemes are forecasted to be 
cost neutral over the 5 year term of the schemes as 
expenditure will be offset by fee income. 

Is this a Key Decision? 
Significant effect on two or more Wards 

When should this matter be 
reviewed? 
 

January 2022 

Reviewing OSC: 
Towns and communities 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [x] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [x] 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7

mailto:louise.watkinson@havering.gov.uk


2 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report seeks approval from members for the introduction and operation of a selective 
private landlord licensing scheme in Romford Town and Brooklands wards and an 
additional, house in multiple occupation (HMO) scheme in Cranham, Emerson Park, 
Hacton, Hylands, St Andrews and Upminster based on the Private Rented Sector (PRS): 
Housing Stock Condition and Stressors Report Appendix 1. The results of the consultation 
on the licensing scheme proposals are also presented in Appendices 2 and 3.  
 
The public consultation and the evidence collated, support the case for the introduction of 
a selective licensing scheme in these two wards due to poor housing conditions and anti-
social behaviour. There is also a significant proportion of smaller HMO’s in the proposed 
area which are being poorly managed as to give rise to one or more particular problems, 
either for those occupying the HMO’s or for members of the public e.g. poor housing 
conditions and/or anti-social behaviour (ASB).  
 
Approval from members is therefore sought to introduce an additional (HMO) licensing 
scheme covering the remaining six wards in the Borough; Cranham, Emerson Park, 
Hacton, Hylands, St Andrews and Upminster Appendix 4. Also to introduce a small 
selective licensing scheme in Romford Town and Brooklands wards Appendix 5. 
 
This will require all privately rented houses in Romford Town and Brooklands to have a 
licence from the Council. It is estimated that up to 5000 properties may require a licence. 
 
Smaller privately rented HMOs in Cranham, Emerson Park, Hacton, Hylands, St Andrews 
and Upminster will be required to obtain a licence from the Council. 
 
This Council believes that the implementation of selective and additional licensing will, 
alongside other existing and proposed activities, improve management practices in private 
rented properties and reduce the negative impact that below standard and poorly-managed 
accommodation in the private rented sector can sometimes have on the local community. 
 
Approval is also sought to agree the fees in Appendix 7 
 
The evidence report was provided in the May 2019 cabinet report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



3 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

Consider the representations received in response to the consultation 
on the selective licensing and additional HMO licensing scheme (as 
attached at Appendix 3). 
 

1) Agree to introduce a selective licensing of private rented properties and to designate 
a selective licensing area of the district of the London Borough of Havering as 
delineated and shaded pink on the map at Annex A in Appendix 5 which covers 2 
wards (Romford Town and Brooklands) in the Borough and to come into force from 
25th January 2021 and be of five years duration. 

  
2) Agree to introduce an additional licensing of houses in multiple occupation (HMO’s) 

and to designate an additional licensing area of the district of the London Borough of 

Havering as delineated and shaded pink on the map at Annex A in Appendix 4 which 

covers Cranham, Emerson Park, Hacton, Hylands, St Andrews and Upminster wards 

in the Borough and to come into force from 25th January 2021 and be of five years 

duration. 

3) Agree that the selective licensing scheme shall be cited as the London Borough of 
Havering Designation for an Area for Selective Licensing No 1, 2020  

 
4) Agree that the additional HMO licensing scheme shall be cited as the London Borough 

of Havering Designation for an Area for Additional Licensing of Houses in Multiple 
Occupation No 2, 2020. 

 
5) The scheme shall be publicised as required by regulation before enforcement starts 

and a comprehensive publicity campaign to begin as soon as the schemes are 
approved. 

 
6)   Delegate to the Director of Neighbourhoods in consultation with the Lead Cabinet 

Member for Public Protection and Safety, the authority to agree minor changes to the 
proposed implementation and delivery, including administration, fees and conditions 
where necessary and ensure that all statutory notifications are carried out in the 
prescribed manner for the licensing designation.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Page 5



4 
 

          REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
 

1. Background  

 
1.1 There has been a substantial shift from owner occupation to the private rented 

sector in recent years, this trend has been recognised and is of concern to the 
council which they have been monitoring this closely. Private rented accommodation 
has the poorest housing conditions and can have a significant impact on the 
community. 
 

1.2 In October 2017 the council considered a report to introduce a discretionary 
additional licensing scheme in 12 wards of the Borough and this came into force in 
March 2018. 
 

1.3 At the time conditions did not exist to introduce any discretionary selective licensing 
in the area, but as housing ten
[...]
  
 
 
It is recommended that the following measures are introduced permanently: 

 a 20% discount will be offered for customers using Council Car Parks where payment is made 
only via the cashless service  (the discount will not be applicable for payments made via pay 
and display machines); 

 one hours free on street parking for all customers, applicable whether payment is made via 
the cashless service or via pay and display machines (the free parking allocation excludes 
Council Car Parks and all off street parking provision); 

 Due to the continued threat posed by Covid-19 it is recommended that the Havering Hero’s 
permit (permitting parking in residential bays and Council Car Parks for 3 hours) is extended 
until the end of January 2021, under the existing terms and conditions (Appendix B) 

 That the Council’s Enforcement Agents do not clamp and or remove vehicles until such time 
as deemed reasonable and dependent on the status of the Covid-19 pandemic. This will be 
monitored and agreed between the service and Lead member going forward 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

Due to the recent pandemic outbreak of Covid-19 across the world, measures continue to be taken 
by the Government which are being actioned by the London Borough of Havering to protect the 
community. 
 
With the easing of the lockdown, the Council must review and consider the previous decisions made. 
Parking management is an important public service, which provides benefits to motorists and the 
wider community. Those benefits include reducing congestion, maintaining road safety, improving 
air quality, whilst helping to ensure access to goods and services. This is extremely important, 
particularly for certain key workers that we keep traffic moving to ensure essential services continue 
to be provided. 
 
 

 
REASONS AND OPTIONS 

Page 196

https://democracy.havering.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?id=5621&LLL=0
https://democracy.havering.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?id=5664&LLL=0


Cabinet, 
[...]
r 2020 

 
 
 

 

Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [x] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
The Council is responsible for various parks, open spaces and public gardens in 
the Borough. The conduct of the public in these locations is regulated by 
byelaws, which aim to ensure that everyone is reasonably able to use the 
spaces without unreasonably inconveniencing other users. The byelaws were 
last updated in 1983 and over time the nature of park usage has altered and 
the expectations of park users have also changed. The updated byelaws 
reflect the way in which the Borough’s parks and open spaces are used today 
and the reasonable expectations of users. The updating also ensures that 
they are easier for park users to understand.  Once approved by Cabinet, full 
Council will formally decide on whether to adopt the updated byelaws, as set out in  
Part 1 Paragraph 4.01 (j) of the Constitution.   
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 
Cabinet agrees to:  
 
 

1. Agree the draft New Byelaws for the Borough’s Pleasure Grounds, Public 
Walks, and Open Spaces as shown in Appendix 1 and amended Schedule 
of areas as shown in Appendix 2 for public consultation.  
 

2. Agree that the existing Pleasure Ground Byelaws as shown in Appendix 3 
and existing Schedule of Sites as shown in Appendix 4 are revoked once 
the final versions of the new Byelaws and Schedule of areas as set out in 
recommendation 1) above have been approved by Cabinet and 
subsequently full Council.  

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

1.  Background 
 
1.1 The Council is responsible for public parks, open spaces and gardens in the 

Page 216



Cabinet, 14 October 2020 

 
 
 

 

Borough. The conduct of the public in these locations is currently regulated 
primarily by byelaws, which aim to ensure that everyone is reasonably able to use 
the spaces without unreasonably inconveniencing other users. 
 
1.2 The Council’s byelaws were last updated in 1983 but were based on the 
Victorian model where much of the content is now irrelevant.  A copy of the existing 
byelaws are attached as Appendix 3, these will need to be revoked as part of this 
process.  Over time the nature of park usage has altered as has the expectations 
of users. In addition, the penalties which may be imposed in serious cases of a 
breach are insufficient to act as a deterrent.   
 
1.3 A key theme in The Havering Plan 2019-20 is to keep our neighbourhoods safe 
and clean.  The updated byelaws are therefore 
required to reflect the way in which the Borough’s parks and open spaces are 
used today and the responsible expectations of users.  
 
1.4 The updated byelaws which are based upon model wording published by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) now The Ministry for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), also ensures that they 
are easier for park users to understand.  Officers from Parks, Legal and 
Enforcement have been working together to produce draft byelaws using the 
DCLG model.  A copy of the 1st draft is in Appendix 1 and a 1st draft of the 
schedule listing the grounds to which the byelaws will apply is attached as 
Appendix 2. 
 
1.5 Since the model byelaws have been amended to address specific issues within 
the London Borough of Havering, the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG), formally DCLG, will need to approve these changes as part 
of the consultation process.   
 
1.6 In addition to modernising the existing clauses the following new bylaws are 

[...]
within the town centre.   

The current PSPO is due to expire on 23 October 
2020.  It is proposed to extend the PSPO with the 
same conditions for a further 3 years. 

 

Financial summary: 
 

The Romford Town Centre PSPO Extension 
will be delivered within existing resources. 

Replacement of signage will be done as 
necessary and will be met from existing 
budgets. 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

 No 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

April 2023 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Crime and Disorder Overview & Scrutiny  

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

Page 271

Agenda Item 10



 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 

 
Romford Town Centre is currently subject to a Public Space protection order, which 
was introduced in October 2017. Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO) were 
introduced within the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
The current PSPO is due to expire on 23 October 2020.  It is proposed to extend 
the PSPO with the same conditions for a further 3 years. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Cabinet, do approve:  
 

 The proposed Extension of the Romford Town Centre Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO). A copy of the PSPO is attached as Appendix 1 
and the Map is attached as Appendix 2.  
 
The PSPO contains the following conditions;   
 
o Persons must not be in possession of an open container of alcohol in 

a public place within the Alcohol Control Area (save on licensed 
premises or on a designated area where a pavement licence is in 
force);  
 

o Persons must not consume alcohol in a public place within the Alcohol 
Control Area (save on licensed premises (save on licensed premises 
or on a designated area where a pavement licence is in force);  
 
 

 the procurement, replacement and display of appropriate signage  
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 

 
Romford Town Centre has a vibrant and busy daytime and night-time economy with 
many licenced premises within the town centre selling alcohol and alcohol related 
products to local residents, businesses, members of the public and visitors.  
 
The current 3-year PSPO was introduced in October 2017, replacing the previous 
Designated Public Places Order, and provided additional methods of enforcement 
to the Police and Council to address alcohol related nuisance, by way of a fixed 
penalty.   
 
Romford Town centre remains a hotspot for Crime and Disorder and continues to 
require the additional powers provided by the PSPO to tackle alcohol related 

Page 272



 
 
 

 

offending therefore the Council seeks to extend the existing order for a further 3 
years. 
 
A 3-week Public Consultation has taken place between the 20th August and 
September, ending on the 15th of September in accordance with section 60 of the 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014.  As part of the consultation 
comments and evidence was collated from the Police, local residents and retailers. 
Additional consultation has taken place with Safe and Sound Business group and 
East Area BCU Police. 
 
The Public consultation was delivered through the Councils Website. The Council 
publicised the consultation through the Councils Facebook page and Twitter feed. 
 
The Consultation proposal set out the Council wishes to extend the existing PSPO 
under s.60 (2) of the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 before it 
expires as it is satisfied on reasonable grounds that doing so is necessary to prevent 
the
[...]
r quality 

  Soil quality/Level of contamination/Odour 

  Noise levels 

  Vibration 

  Hazards 

  Land use 

  Natural habitats 

  Biodiversity 

  Landscape, including green and open spaces 

  Townscape, including civic areas and public realm 

  Use/consumption of natural resources 

  Energy use: CO2/other greenhouse gas emissions 

  Solid waste management 

  Public transport infrastructure 

 

P
age 323



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Protocol on the Operation of Cabinet Meetings During The Covid-19 Pandemic Restrictions
	7 Private Sector Housing Enforcement Scheme Two. Expand Additional Licensing for Housing of Multiple Occupation and Introduce Selective Licensing Implementation and Enforcement
	Appendix 1 Havering HSMSR Report
	Appendix 2 Havering consultation report
	Appendix 3 responses to consultation report
	Appendix 4 Designation of an area for Additional Licensing
	Appendix 5 Designation of an area for selective licensing
	Appendix 6 Selective and additional licence conditions (002)
	Appendix 7 Licence fees
	Appendix 8 EqHIA December 2019v.1
	Appendix 9 Communications plan v2 (00000004)
	Appendix 10 - Service Standards- property licensing (00000004)

	8 Paid for parking charges and Havering Hero permit
	Appendix A - analysis
	Appendix B - Havering Hero Terms and Conditions 2020
	Appendix C - Town Centre Footfall

	9 Parks Byelaws
	Appendix 1 - Updated BYELAWS
	Appendix 2 - SCHEDULES
	Appendix 3 - PLEASURE GROUND BYELAWS
	Appendix 4 - existingschedule
	Appendix 5 - Project Time Table

	10 Extension of the Romford Town Centre PSPO
	Appendix 1 - copy of PSPO
	Appendix 2-PSPO.MAP
	Appendix 3- Consultation Paper on Proposal for Ext Public Space Protection Order 2020.final
	Appendix 4- RTC PSPO consultation report-15-September-2020--08-15
	Question 1: Are you aware of any alcohol-related crime, nuisance or anti-social behaviour affecting Romford Town Centre?
	Question 1: Are you aware of any alcohol-related crime, nuisance or a

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 14 October 2020  

(7.30  - 8.14 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Damian White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Robert Benham Cabinet Member for Education, 
Children & Families 

Councillor Osman Dervish Cabinet Member for Environment 

Councillor Joshua Chapman Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Property 

Councillor Viddy Persaud Cabinet Member for Public 
Protection and Safety 

 
 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jason Frost. 
 

3 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  
 
6. Private Sector Housing Enforcement Scheme Two. Expand Additional 
Licensing for Housing of Multiple Occupation and Introduce Selective 
Licensing Implementation and Enforcement. 
Councillor Damian White, Pecuniary, Declaration of Interest made given that 
Councillor Damian White is a Landlord in the Borough.  Cllr White took no 
part in the discussion and debate and absented himself from this part of the 
meeting. 
 

4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF CABINET MEETINGS DURING 
THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS  
 
Councillors noted the protocol for the procedure at meetings during the 
COVID 19 pandemic. 
 



Cabinet, 14 October 2020 

 
 

 

5 DISPOSAL OF LAND AT HALL LANE PITCH & PUTT COURSE, 
UPMINSTER FOLLOWING ITS APPROPRIATION FOR PLANNING 
PURPOSES - DETERMINATION OF CALL-IN  
 
This matter was withdrawn from the Agenda given that at the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board on Tuesday 13th October 2020, the Call-in 
was not upheld. 
 

6 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT SCHEME TWO. EXPAND 
ADDITIONAL LICENSING FOR HOUSING OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 
AND INTRODUCE SELECTIVE LICENSING IMPLEMENTATION AND 
ENFORCEMENT  
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Damian White, declared an interest and 
removed himself from the meeting.  He took no part in the discussion or vote on 
this matter. 
 

The Cabinet Member presented this matter detailing the report. This sought 
approval from Members for the introduction and operation of a selective private 
landlord-licensing scheme in Romford Town and Brooklands wards and an 
additional, house in multiple occupation (HMO) scheme in Cranham, Emerson 
Park, Hacton, Hylands, St Andrews and Upminster.  This was based on the 
Private Rented Sector (PRS): Housing Stock Condition and Stressors Report, 
which had been presented at Appendix 1.  
 
The results of the consultation on the licensing scheme proposals were 
presented in Appendices 2 and 3.  
 
The public consultation and the evidence collated, supported the case for the 
introduction of a selective licensing scheme in these two wards due to poor 
housing conditions and anti-social behaviour. There is also a significant 
proportion of smaller HMO’s in the proposed area which are being poorly 
managed as to give rise to one or more particular problems, either for those 
occupying the HMO’s or for members of the public e.g. poor housing conditions 
and/or anti-social behaviour (ASB). 
 
The implementation of selective and additional licensing will, alongside other 
existing and proposed activities, improve management practices in private 
rented properties and reduce the negative impact that below standard and 
poorly managed accommodation in the private rented sector can sometimes 
have on the local community.  The Council is 100% committed to working with 
excellent landlords. 
 
Following discussion and debate: 
 
Cabinet:  
Considered the representations received in response to the consultation on the 
selective licensing and additional HMO licensing scheme (detailed in Appendix 3 of 
the report).  
 
1) Agreed to introduce a selective licensing of private rented properties and to 
designate a selective licensing area of the district of the London Borough of 



Cabinet, 14 October 2020 

 
 

 

Havering as delineated and shaded pink on the map at Annex A in Appendix 5 
which covers 2 wards (Romford Town and Brooklands) in the Borough and to 
come into force from 25th January 2021 and be of five years duration.  
 
2) Agreed to introduce an additional licensing of houses in multiple occupation 
(HMO’s) and to designate an additional licensing area of the district of the London 
Borough of Havering as delineated and shaded pink on the map at Annex A in 
Appendix 4 which covers Cranham, Emerson Park, Hacton, Hylands, St Andrews 
and Upminster wards in the Borough and to come into force from 25th January 
2021 and be of five years duration.  

3) Agreed that the selective licensing scheme shall be cited as the London 
Borough of Havering Designation for an Area for Selective Licensing No 1, 2020  
 
4) Agreed that the additional HMO licensing scheme shall be cited as the London 
Borough of Havering Designation for an Area for Additional Licensing of Houses in 
Multiple Occupation No 2, 2020.  
 
5) Agreed that the scheme shall be publicised as required by regulation before 
enforcement starts and a comprehensive publicity campaign to begin as soon as 
the schemes are approved.  
 
6) Delegated to the Director of Neighbourhoods in consultation with the Lead 
Cabinet Member for Public Protection and Safety, the authority to agree minor 
changes to the proposed implementation and delivery, including administration, 
fees and conditions where necessary and ensure that all statutory notifications are 
carried out in the prescribed manner for the licensing designation.  
 

 
7 PAID FOR PARKING CHARGES AND HAVERING HERO PERMIT  

 
Consideration was given to the report presented by Councillor Osman 
Dervish, Cabinet Member for the Environment, in relation to the Paid for 
Parking Charges and the Havering Hero’s Permits.  Cllr Dervish was 
delighted to bring the report which detailed a review of the previous 
decisions made and considered how the parking provision in the Borough 
might assist residents and support the businesses in an ever changing 
situation given the Coronavirus Pandemic.  
Parking management is an important public service, which provides benefits 
to motorists and the wider community. Those benefits include reducing 
congestion, maintaining road safety, improving air quality, whilst helping to 
ensure access to goods and services. It is extremely important, particularly 
for key workers at this time, that traffic is kept moving to ensure essential 
services continue to be provided. 
Based on benchmarking with geographical neighbours, the offer proposed 
for Havering exceeds those of surrounding boroughs.  The continuation of 
the Havering Hero’s permit will ensure that assistance is given to the most 
vulnerable residents in Havering and as a result, Councillor Dervish 
recommended the report to Cabinet. 

Following discussion including other political groups and officers: 

 



Cabinet, 14 October 2020 

 
 

 

Cabinet approved the following measures to be introduced permanently: 
 

 a 20% discount will be offered for customers using Council Car Parks 
where payment is made only via the cashless service  (the discount 
will not be applicable for payments made via pay and display 
machines); 

 one hours free on street parking for all customers, applicable whether 
payment is made via the cashless service or via pay and display 
machines (the free parking allocation excludes Council Car Parks 
and all off street parking provision); 

 Due to the continued threat posed by Covid-19 it is recommended 
that the Havering Hero’s permit (permitting parking in residential bays 
and Council Car Parks for 3 hours) is extended until the end of 
January 2021, under the existing terms and conditions (Appendix B) 

 That the Council’s Enforcement Agents do not clamp and or remove 
vehicles until such time as deemed reasonable and dependent on the 
status of the Covid-19 pandemic. This will be monitored and agreed 
between the service and Lead member going forward 
 

 
8 PARKS BYELAWS  

 
Cabinet considered the report in relation to the Updating of the Parks and 
Open Spaces Byelaws.  During the lockdown period and the Pandemic 
generally, Havering’s parks have proved to be an amazing asset to the 
Borough and have been much enjoyed by many residents.   
 
The byelaws were last updated in 1983 and over time the nature of park 
usage has altered and the expectations of park users have also changed. 
The updated byelaws reflect the way in which the Borough’s parks and open 
spaces are used today and the reasonable expectations of users. The 
updating also ensures that they are easier for park users to understand.  
Once approved by Cabinet, full Council will formally decide on whether to 
adopt the updated byelaws, as set out in Part 1 Paragraph 4.01 (j) of the 
Constitution.   
 
This is a consultation document and was considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board in their meeting yesterday and items for further consideration 
were highlighted as follows: 
 

 The importance of enforcement of the byelaws, particularly at night. 

 That outcomes and suggestions made during the consultation 
exercise be given consideration for inclusion in the updated byelaws 

 That the Cabinet report and the consultation materials be distributed 
to all Councillors to allow them to make suggestions on the byelaws 
should they wish 

 That the impact of the byelaws on housing land be clarified  

 That careful consideration be given to the policy re cycling in parks 

 That the use of horse and traps in parks be controlled via byelaws. 



Cabinet, 14 October 2020 

 
 

 

 
The Leader of the Council stressed the quality of Havering’s Parks and it 
was noted that a further two green flags had been awarded to Parks in the 
Borough.  High quality open space is the pride of the Borough and it is 
extremely important that these standards are maintained and prized.  A 
refresh of the Byelaws will ensure standards are preserved. 
 
Following discussion, Cabinet: 
 

1. Agreed the draft New Byelaws for the Borough’s Pleasure Grounds, 
Public Walks, and Open Spaces as shown in Appendix 1 and 
amended Schedule of areas as shown in Appendix 2 for public 
consultation.  
 

2. Agreed that the existing Pleasure Ground Byelaws as shown in 
Appendix 3 and existing Schedule of Sites as shown in Appendix 4 
are revoked once the final versions of the new Byelaws and 
Schedule of areas as set out in recommendation 1) above have been 
approved by Cabinet and subsequently full Council.  

 
9 EXTENSION OF THE ROMFORD TOWN CENTRE PSPO  

 
Cabinet considered the report to extend the current Public Space Protection 
Order (PSPO) in place in Romford Town Centre. 
The PSPO was introduced in October 2017. Such Orders were introduced 
within the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
The current PSPO is due to expire on 23 October 2020.  Councillor Persaud 
proposed and recommended to Cabinet to extend the PSPO with the same 
conditions for a further 3 years. 
 
The terms of the PSPO were outlined in the report.  There had been a 
three-week consultation in relation to this with 139 responses to support the 
PSPO. 
 
Following discussion, Cabinet APPROVED:  
 

 The proposed Extension of the Romford Town Centre Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO). A copy of the PSPO is set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report and the Map is shown as Appendix 2.  
 
The PSPO contains the following conditions;   
 
o Persons must not be in possession of an open container of 

alcohol in a public place within the Alcohol Control Area (save 
on licensed premises or on a designated area where a 
pavement licence is in force);  
 

o Persons must not consume alcohol in a public place within the 
Alcohol Control Area (save on licensed premises (save on 



Cabinet, 14 October 2020 

 
 

 

licensed premises or on a designated area where a pavement 
licence is in force);  
 
 

 the procurement, replacement and display of appropriate signage  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


